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Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

On January 31, the Corporation announced in its News Release titled “ExxonMobil Streamlines Structure to Enhance Effectiveness, Grow Value, Reduce Costs” its intent to streamline its business structure to
better support customers, enhance performance and grow value. Effective April 1, the Corporation formed ExxonMobil Product Solutions, combining world-scale Downstream and Chemical businesses, and
centralized Technology & Engineering and Operations & Sustainability groups to further capture benefits of technology, scale, and integration value.

The Corporation will begin reporting under the new structure effective with the filing of the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ending June 30, 2022 that will be filed with the United States
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). This Form 8-K provides a retrospective application of the new segments and reclassified historical results for the five (5) years prior to January 1, 2022 as shown in
Exhibit 99.1. The adjustments to the new segmentation had no impact on the Corporation’s historical consolidated operating results, cash flows, or equity. Reclassified historical segment results are unaudited
estimates. Exhibit 99.2 contains a presentation posted on our website explaining the restructuring and modeling guidance for our product solutions business.



INDEX TO EXHIBITS

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 New Segment Recast

99.2 ExxonMobil Product Solutions Summary

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL).
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Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

Date: June 17, 2022 By: /s/ LEN M. FOX

Len M. Fox
Vice President and Controller
(Principal Accounting Officer)



Attachment | - Earnings Recast

Reclassified historical segment results are unaudited estimates.
Due to rounding, numbers presented may not add up precisely to the totals indicated.



Segmentation Basis (prior to 2Q22)

Earnings/(Loss), $M 1Q17  2Q17  3Q17  4Q17 2017 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018 1Q19  2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 1Q21  2Q21  3Q21 4Q21 2021 1Q22
Upstream
United States (18) (183)  (238) 7,061 6,622 429 439 606 265 1,739 96 335 37 68 536 (704) (1,197) (681) (16,803)  (19,385) 363 663 869 1,768 3,663 2,376
Non-U.S. 2270 1,367 1,805 1,291 6,733 3,068 2,601 3,623 3,048 12,340 2,780 2,926 2,131 6,069 13,906 1,240 (454) 298 (1,729) (645) 2,191 2,522 3,082 4317 12,112 2,112
Total 2252 1,184 1,567 8,352 13,355 3,497 3,040 4,229 3,313 14,079 2,876 3,261 2,168 6,137 14,442 536 (1,651) (383) (18,532)  (20,030) 2,554 3,185 3,951 6,085 15775 4,488
Downstream
United States 292 347 391 918 1,948 319 695 961 987 2,962 (161) 310 673 895 1,717 (101) (101) (136) (514) (852) (113)  (149) 663 913 1,314 685
Non-U.S. 824 1,038 1,141 646 3649 621 29 681 1717 3,048 (95) 141 557 3 606 (510) 1,077 (95) (697) (225)  (277) (78) 592 554 791 (353)
Total 1116 1,385 1532 1564 5597 940 724 1642 2704 6010  (256) 451 1230 898 2,323 (611) 976 (231)  (1,211) _ (1,077)  (390) (227) 1255 1467 2105 332
Chemical
United States 529 481 403 77 2,190 503 453 404 282 1,642 161 () 53 ) 206 288 171 357 461 1,277 715 1,282 1,183 1,322 4,502 819
Non-U.S. 642 504 689 493 2,328 508 437 309 455 1,709 357 194 188 (353) 386 (144) 296 304 230 686 700 1,038 957 599 3,294 535
Total 1,171 985 1,092 1270 4,518 1,011 890 713 737 3,351 518 188 241 (355) 592 144 467 661 691 1,963 1415 2,320 2,140 1,921 7,796 1,354
Corporate and Financing (529) (204) (221) (2,806) (3,760) (798) (704) (344) (754)  (2,600)  (788) (770) (469) (990)  (3,017)  (679)  (872)  (727)  (1,018)  (3,296)  (849) (588) (596) (603) (2,636)  (694)
Net Income/(Loss) attributable
to ExxonMobil (U.S. GAAP) 4,010 3350 3,970 8,380 19,710 4,650 3,950 6,240 6,000 20,840 2350 3,130 3,170 5,690 14,340 (610) (1,080) (680) (20,070)  (22,440) 2,730 4,690 6,750 8,870 23,040 5480
Segmentation Basis (effective 2022)
Earnings/(Loss), $M 1Q17  2Q17  3Q17  4Q17 2017 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 1Q21  2Q21  3Q21  4Q21 2021 1Q22
Upstream
United States (18) (183)  (238) 7,061 6,622 429 439 606 265 1,739 96 335 37 68 536 (704) (1,197) (681) (16,803)  (19,385) 363 663 869 1,768 3,663 2,376
Non-U.S. 2270 1,367 1,805 1,291 6,733 3,068 2,601 3,623 3,048 12,340 2,780 2926 2,131 6,069 13,906 1,240 (454) 298 (1,729) (645) 2,191 2522 3,082 4317 12,112 2,112
Total 22252 1,184 1,567 8,352 13,355 3,497 3,040 4,229 3313 14,079 2,876 3,261 2,168 6,137 14,442 536 (1,651) (383) (18,532)  (20,030) 2,554 3,185 3,951 6,085 15775 4,488
Energy Products
United States 255 263 319 856 1,693 279 631 953 1,059 2,922 (195) 203 589 828 1425 (183)  (212)  (300) (648) (1,342)  (232) (278) 479 699 668 489
Non-U.S. 504 655 804 425 2477 400 (172) 559 1,561 2,348 (175) 21 335  (164) 17 (645) 895 (399)  (1,081)  (1,230)  (689) (578) 50 203 (1,014)  (684)
Total 849 918 1,122 1,280 4,170 679 459 1512 2,620 5,270 (369) 223 924 664 1,442 (828) 683 (699) (1,728) (2,572) (921)  (856) 529 901 (347) (196)
Chemical Products
United States 426 389 342 598 1,754 441 382 313 203 1,339 103 (23) 2 14 97 220 174 364 439 1,196 654 1,149 1121 774 3,697 770
Non-U.S. 571 482 663 509 2,225 492 483 293 388 1,655 332 289 298 (240) 679 (4) 278 360 427 1,061 737 1,051 907 597 3,292 636
Total 997 870 1,006 1,107 3,979 933 865 606 591 2,994 435 266 301 (226) 776 215 451 724 866 2,257 1,391 2,200 2,027 1,371 6,989 1,405
Specialty Products
United States 140 176 133 241 691 101 135 99 8 343 92 124 134 51 401 151 108 156 156 571 180 262 247 763 1,452 246
Non-U.S. 301 406 364 205 1,276 238 155 138 223 754 105 26 12 54 296 (5) 200 248 187 630 375 487 592 353 1,807 230
Total 441 582 497 446 1,966 339 290 237 231 1,097 196 150 246 105 697 146 309 405 342 1,201 555 750 839 1,116 3,259 476
Corporate and Financing (529) (204) (221) (2,806) (3,760) (798) (704) (344) (754)  (2,600)  (788) (770) (469) (990)  (3,017)  (679)  (872)  (727)  (1,018)  (3,296)  (849) (588) (596) (603) (2,636)  (694)
Net Income/(Loss) attributable
to ExxonMobil (U.S. GAAP) 4,010 3350 3,970 8,380 19,710 4,650 3,950 6,240 6,000 20,840 2350 3,130 3,170 5,690 14,340 (610) (1,080) (680) (20,070)  (22,440) 2,730 4,690 6,750 8,870 23,040 5480



Attachment Il - Identified ltems Recast

Reclassified historical segment results are unaudited estimates.
Due to rounding, numbers presented may not add up precisely to the totals indicated.
As per previously reported data. Identified items as per frequently used terms from 2018 onwards. 2017 data shows reported Asset Impairments and U.S. Tax reform impacts.

items are luding individt ignifi non-operational events with an absolute corporate total earnings impact of at least $250 million in a given quarter. The i ( impact of an i i item for an
rndlwdual segment may be less than $250 million when the item impacts several penods or several seg E items does include non-operational earnings events or impacts that are below the $250 million threshold utilized for
identified items. When the effect of these events are material in aggregale they are /ndlcated in analysis of penod nesu/ts as part of quarterly earnings press release and uses these figures to improve comparability of the
underlying business across multiple periods by isolating and removing events from busil results. The Corporation believes this view provides investors i 'y into busir results and trends, and provides investors with
a view of the business as seen through the eyes of Earnings ding ified items is not meant to be viewed in isolation or as a substitute for net income/(loss) attributable to ExxonMoblI as prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.




Segmentation Basis (prior to 2022)

Identified Items Earnings/(Loss), $M

Upstream
United States

Non-U.S.

Total

Downstream

United States

Non-U.S.

Total

1Q17 2017 3Q17  4Q17 2017 1Q18 2Q18 3Qi8  4Q18 2018 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019  1Q20 2020 3Q20  4Q20 2020 1021 2021 3Q21  4Q21 2021 1Q22
Impairments — — (o) @81 (s21)  — - - - - - - — - - @15)  — —  (1e777) (17.092)  — - —  (263) (263) -
Gainl(loss) on sale of
assets = = = = — = = = = — = = = = - = = = = - = = = = — =
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - @) 45 - - - - - - - - -
Tax-related items — - — 7602 7802 @ — — - - - - - — - - - - - — - - — - - - -
Other — - — — — - — — (@4 @ra)  — - — — - — — - — — - — — - - —
Total — — (o) 7421 7081 — — — @4 @) — — — — — (360) 45 —  (16777) _(17.092) _ — — —  (263) (263 —
Impairments —  (118) (58)  (807)  (983)  — — — — — — — — — — @1 — — (2203) (2248) — — —  (489) (489) (2877)
Gainl(loss) on sale of
assets - — - - — 36— - — 366 — — — 3679 3679  — - — - - — - — 459 459 -
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market = = = = - = = = = - = = = = - (218) 168 (W] = (61) = = = = - =
Tax-related items — - —  @80)  (480)  — — 271 - 271 — a7 — 268 755 - - - (207) (207) - — - - - -
Other — - — — — - — — (9 (96 - - — — - — — - — — - — —  (250)  (250)  (378)
Total —  (118) _ (58) (1.287) (1.463) 366 — 271 (96) 541 — 487 — 3947 4434 (259) 168 (1) _ (2500)  (2602)  — — —  (280) _ (280) (3255
Impairments —  (118) (98) (1.288) (1504) — — — — — — — — — — (356)  — —  (18980) (19.33)  — — —  (52) (152) (2877)
Gainl(loss) on sale of
assets - — - - — 36— - — 366 — — — 3679 3679  — - — - - — - — 459 459 -
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market - - - - - - - - - - - - - - — (@63 213 (1) - ©1) - - - - - -
Tax-related items — - - 7122 712 — — 271 - 271 — 47— 268 755 - - - (207) (207) - — = = — =
Other — - — — — - — — @) @) — - — — - — — - — — - — —  (250)  (250)  (378)
Total —  (118) (98) 5834 5618 366 — 271 (370) 267 — 487 — 3947 4434 (619) 213 (M)  (19277) (19694)  — — —  (543) _ (543) (3255
Impairments - — - ©) ©) — - - - - — — - — - @ - - - ) — - - - - —
Gainl(loss) on sale of
assets = = = = - = = = = - = = = = - = = = = - = = = 4 4 =
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market - - — — — — — - — - - — - - - (407) 404 3 - - — — - — - -
Tax-related items — — — 618 618 — — — - - — — — — - — — - — — — — — - - —
Total — — — 612 612 — — — — — — — — — — (1) 404 3 — ) — — — 4 4 —
Impairments — — () — () — — — — — — — — — — @35) — — (258) (593) — — — — — —
Gainl(loss) on sale of

- — - - — — - — 88 888 — — - — - - - - - - — - - - - —
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market - - - - - - - - - - - - - - —  (11%) 11% 6 - - - - - - - -
Tax-related items — - — — — — — — 57 57 - ©) — - ©) — — - (262) (262) — — — - - -
Total — — ) — (1) — — — 95 o5 — (9) — — (9 __(1531) 119 6 (520) (855) — — — — — —
Impairments — — (M) ) (17) — — — — — — — — — — @39) — — (258) (597) — — — — — —
Gainl(loss) on sale of

— - — — - - — — 888 888 - — — - - - - - — - - — - 4 4 -
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market - - - - - - - - - - - - - - —  (1603) 1594 9 - - - - - - - -
Tax-related items — — — 618 618 — — — 57 57 — ©) — — ©) — — — (262) (262) — — — — — —
Total — — () e 601 — — — w5 45 — ©) — — ©)  (1942) 1594 9 (520) (859) — — — 4 4 —




Segmentation Basis (prior to 2022)- Continued

Chemical
United States

Non-U.S.

Total

Corporate and Financing

fied items impact
attributable to ExxonMobil

gs/(Loss), $M 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 2017 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 2021 1Q22
Impairments = = = = — = = = = — = = = = — (90) = = = (90) = = = = — =
Gain/(loss) on sale of assets  — - - - - - — - - - - — - - - — — - — — - - — 494 494 -
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market - - - - - - - - - - - = - - - - @9) 29 - - - - - - - -
Tax-related items — — — 335 335 — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Total — — — 335 335 — — — — — — — — — — (90) (29 29 — (90) = = — 4w 494 =
Impairments = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = (2) = = = () = = = = — =
Gain(loss) on sale of assets  — = = = — = = = = — = = = = — = = = = — = = = 136 136 =
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — (230) 144 86 — — — — — — — —
Tax-related items = = = = — = = = 212 212 = 2 = = 2 = = = (22) (22) = = = = — =
Total = = = = — = = = 212 212 = 2 = = 2 (232) 144 86 (22) (24) = = = 136 136 =
Impairments — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — (92) — — — (92) — — — — — —
Gain/(loss) on sale of assets  — = = = — = = = = — = = = = — - = = = — = = = 630 630 =
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market - - — — - - — — — - - = = — (230) 15 15 = — = — — — — —
Tax-related items — — — 335 335 — — — 212 212 — 2 — — 2 — — — (22) (22) — — — — — —
Total = = = 335 335 = = = 212 212 = 2 = = 2 (322) 115 115 (22) (114) = = = 630 630 =
Impairments = = = = — = = = = — = = = = — = = = (35) (35) = = = = — (98)
Gain(loss) on sale of assets  — = = = — = = = ®) ®) = = = (24)  (24) = = = = — = = — (12 (12 =
Severance — — — — — = = = = — = = = = — = — — (326) (326) (31) (12) ) (4) (52) -
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market — — — — - — — — — - — — — — - — — — — - — — — — — —
Tax-related items = = —  (2133) (2133) — = 348 = 348 = 25 307 = 332 = = = = — = = = = — =
Total — — —  (2133) (2133) — — 348 ©) 342 — 25 307 (24) 308 — — — (361) @61)  @1) (12 () _(16) __ (64) (98)
Impairments — (118) (109) (1.294) (1521) — — — — — — — — — — (787) — —  (19273) (20060) — — — (752 (752)  (2975)
Gain/(loss) on sale of assets  — = = = — 36— = 882 1248 — = — 3655 3655 = = = = — = = — 1081 1081 =
Severance = = = = — = = = = — = = = = — = = = (326) (326)  (31) (12 (5 @) (52) =
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — (2098) 1922 113 — (61 — — — — — —
Tax-related items - - — 5942 5942  — — 619 269 888 = 505 307 268 1080 - - - (581) (581) = - = - — =
Other — — — — — — — — @) @) — — — — — — — — — — — — —  (250)  (250)  (378)
Total —  (118) (109) 4648 4421 366  — 619 781 1766  — 505 307 3923 4735  (2883) 1922 113 (20180) (21,028) (31) (12 _ (5) 75 27 (3.353)




Segmentation Basis (effective 2Q22)

Identified Items Earnings/(Loss), $M

Upstream
United States

Non-U.S.

Total

Energy Products
United States

Non-U.S.

Total

1Q17 217 3Q17  4Q17 2017 1Q18  2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018  1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019  1Q20 2Q20 3Q20  4Q20 2020 1Q21 2Q21  3Q21  4Q21 2021 1Q22
Impairments — - (40)  (481)  (521) - - — - - - - — - - (315) - —  (18777)  (17.092)  — — —  (263)  (263) -
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market — — — — — — — — — — — — — — - (45) 45 — — — - - - - — -
Tax-related items — — — 7602 7,602 — — — — — — — — = — = = = - — = = = - — =
Other — — — — — — — — (274)  (274) — — — — — — — — — — — — — = — =
Total — — (40) 7121 7,081 — — — (14 (1) — — — — — (360) 45 —  (18777)  (17,092)  — — —  (263)  (263) —
Impairments —  (118)  (s8)  (807)  (983) — — — — — — — — — — (a1) — — (2203)  (2.244) — — —  (489)  (489)  (2.877)
Gain/(loss) on sale of assets  — - - - - 366 - — - 366 - - — 3679 3679 - - - — - - — - 459 459 -
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market - — - - — = = = = — = — — — — (218) 168 (1) — (61) = = = = — =
Tax-related items — — — (480)  (480) — — 271 — 271 — 487 — 268 755 — — — (297) (297) — — — — — —
Other — — — — — — — — (96) (96 — — — — — — — — = — = = — (2500 (250)  (378)
Total —  (118)  (88)  (1287) (1.463) 366 — 271 (96) 541 — 487 — 3947 4434 (259) 168 (11)  (2,500)  (2.602) — — —  (280)  (280)  (3,255)
Impairments —  (118)  (98) (1288) (1.504) — — — — — — — — — — (356) — —  (18980) (19.336) — — —  (152) (752) (2877)
Gain/(loss) on sale of assets  — - - - - 366 - — - 366 - - — 3679 3679 - - - — - - — - 459 459 -
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market - — - - — = = = = — = — — — — (263) 213 (1) — (61) = = = = — =
Tax-related items — — — 7122 7122 — — 271 — 271 — 487 — 268 755 — — — (297) (297) — — — — — —
Other — — — — — — — —  (370)  (370) — — — — — — — — = — = = — (2500 (250)  (378)
Total —  (118) (98) 5834 5618 366 — 271 (370) 267 — 487 — 3947 4434 (619) 213 (1) (19277)  (19694)  — — —  (543)  (543)  (3.255)
Impairments. — — — ®) ®) — — — — — — — — — — ) — — — @) — — — — — -
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market - - — — - - — - - - - — - — - @07) 399 8 - — - — - — — —
Tax-related items — — — 581 581 — — — — — — — = = — = = = = — = = = = — =
Total — — — 575 575 — — — — — — — — — — (411) 399 8 — (4) — — — — — —
Impairments — — (1) — (1) — — — — — — — — — — (116) — — (258) (374) — — — — — —
Gain/(loss) on sale of assets  — — — — — — — — 847 847 — — — = — = = = - — = = = - — =
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market — - - - - - - — - - - — — - - (1,302) 1290 12 — — - — - — — —
Tax-related items — — — — — — — — 49 49 — ©) — — ©) — — — (262) (262) — — — — — —
Total — — (1) — (11) — — — 896 896 — () — — (9 (1418) 1200 12 (520) (636) — — — — — —
Impairments — — (1) 6) (17) — — — — — — — — — — (120) — — (258) (378) — — — — — —
Gain/(loss) on sale of assets ~ — — - - — — - — 847 847 - — — - - - - - - — — - — - — —
Inventory valuation - lower
of cost or market — - — — — — — — — — = = = = — (1709) 1,689 20 — — — — — — _ _
Tax-related items — — — 581 581 — — — 49 49 — ©) — — ©9) — — — (262) (262) — — — — — —
Total — — (1) 575 564 — — — 896 896 — ©) — — (9 (1,829) 1,689 20 (520) (640) — — — — — —




Segmentation Basis (effective 2Q22)- Continued

Chemical Products

United States

Non-U.S.

Total

Specialty Products
United States

Non-U.S.

Total

Corporate and Financing

Identified items impact
attributable to ExxonMobil

gs/(Loss), SM

Impairments
Inventory valuation - lower of cost
market

Tax-related items

1Q17

217 3Q17

4Q17

215

2017

215

1Q18

2Q18  3Q18

4Q18

2018

1Q19  2Q19

3Q19

4Q19

2019

1Q20

(90)

2Q20

(19)

3Q20

4Q20

2020

(90)

1Q21

2021

3Q21

4Q21

2021

1Q22

Total

215

215

(19)

(90)

Impairments
Gain/(loss) on sale of assets

Inventory valuation - lower of cost
or market

Tax-related items

)

(13)

Total

(15)

Impairments
Gainl(loss) on sale of assets

Inventory valuation - lower of cost
or market

Tax-related items

0

83

(92)

(13)

Total

41

83

(105)

Impairments
Gain/(loss) on sale of assets

Inventory valuation - lower of cost
or market

Tax-related items

)

Total

®)

Impairments

Gain/(loss) on sale of assets

Inventory valuation - lower of cost
market

Tax-related items

40

65

40

65

(16)

©

©)

136

136

Total

105

105

(16)

©)

(228)

136

136

Impairments
Gain/(loss) on sale of assets

Inventory valuation - lower of cost
or market

Tax-related items

40

65

40

65

(21)

©)

(219)

©)

634

634

Total

105

105

1)

©

(228)

634

634

Impairments
Gain/(loss) on sale of assets
Severance

Inventory valuation - lower of cost
or market

Tax-related items

(2,133)

(2,133)

— 348

(6)

— 25

(24)

332

(35)

(326)

(35)

(326)

31)

(12)
@

(12)
(52)

Total

(2.133)

(2,133)

— 348

()

— 25

308

(361)

(361)

31

(16)

(64)

Impairments
Gain/(loss) on sale of assets
Severance

Inventory valuation - lower of cost
or market

Tax-related items

Other

(118)  (109)

(1,204)

5,942

(1,521)

5,942

— 619

882

269
(370)

(370)

— 505

3,655

1,080

(2.006) 1922

13

(19,273)

(326)

(581)

(20,060)
(326)
(61)
(581)

31)

(752)
1,081
(4)

(250)

(752)
1,081
(52)

(250)

Total

(118)__(109)

4,648

4,421

366

— 619

781

1,766

4,735

(2.883) 1922

113

(20,180)

(21,028)

@1

®)

75

27




Attachment Il - Earnings Excluding Identified Items Recast

Reclassified historical segment results are unaudited estimates.
Due to rounding, numbers presented may not add up precisely to the totals indicated.
As per previously reported data. Identified items as per frequently used terms from 2018 onwards. 2017 data shows reported Asset Impairments and U.S. Tax reform impacts.

items are luding individt ignifi non-operational events with an absolute corporate total earnings impact of at least $250 million in a given quarter. The i ( impact of an i i item for an
rndlwdual segment may be less than $250 million when the item impacts several penods or several seg E items does include non-operational earnings events or impacts that are below the $250 million threshold utilized for
identified items. When the effect of these events are material in aggregale they are /ndlcated in analysis of penod nesu/ts as part of quarterly earnings press release and uses these figures to improve comparability of the
underlying business across multiple periods by isolating and removing events from busil results. The Corporation believes this view provides investors i 'y into busir results and trends, and provides investors with
a view of the business as seen through the eyes of Earnings ding ified items is not meant to be viewed in isolation or as a substitute for net income/(loss) attributable to ExxonMoblI as prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.




Segmentation Basis (effective 2022)

Eamnings/(Loss), $M 1Q17 2017 3Qi7  4Qi17 2017 1Q18  2q18  3Q18  4Q18 2018 1Q19 2019 3Q19  4Q19 2019 1020 2020 3020  4Q20 2020 1021 2021 321 4Q21 2021 1Q22
Upstream United States (18)  (183)  (238) 7,061 6,622 429 439 606 265 1,739 % 335 37 68 536 (704)  (1197)  (681)  (16,803)  (19,:385) 363 663 869 1768 3,663 2376
Non-U.S. 2270 1,367 1805 1,291 6733 3068 2601 3623 3048 12340 2780 2926 2,131 6,069 13,906 1240 (454) 298 (1,729) (645) 2191 2522 3082 4317 12,112 2,112
Total 2252 1,184 1567 8352 13355 3497 3040 4229 3313 14079 2876 3261 2168 6137 14,442 536 (1651) (383) (18532)  (20030) 2554 3,185 3951 6,085 15,775 4,488
Energy Products United States 255 263 319 856 1,693 279 631 953 1,059 2922 (195) 203 589 828 1,425 (183)  (212)  (300)  (648) (1342)  (232) (218) 479 699 668 489
Non-U.S. 594 655 804 425 2477 400 (172) 559 1,561 2348 (175) 21 335 (164) 17 (645) 895  (399)  (1081)  (1230)  (689)  (578) 50 203 (1,014) (684)
Total 849 918 1,122 1280 2,170 679 459 1512 2620 5270 (369) 223 924 664 1,442 (828) 683  (699)  (1.728)  (2572)  (921)  (8%6) 529 901 (347) (196)
Chemical Products United States 426 389 342 598 1,754 441 382 313 203 1,339 103 (23) 2 14 o7 220 174 364 439 1,196 654 1149 1421 774 3,697 770
Non-U.S. 571 482 663 509 2,225 492 483 203 388 1,655 332 289 298 (240) 679 ) 278 360 427 1,061 737 1051 907 597 3,202 636
Total 997 870 1,005 1,107 3979 933 865 606 591 2994 435 266 301 (226) 776 215 451 724 866 2,257 1391 2200 2027 1371 6,989 1,405
Specialty Products United States 140 176 133 241 691 101 135 ) 8 343 92 124 134 51 401 151 108 156 156 571 180 262 247 763 1,452 246
Non-U.S. 301 406 364 205 1,276 238 155 138 223 754 105 2 12 54 296 (5) 200 248 187 630 375 487 592 353 1,807 230
Total 441 562 497 446 1,966 339 290 237 231 1,097 196 150 246 105 697 146 309 405 342 1.201 555 750 839 1,116 3,259 476
Corporate and Financing (529)  (204)  (221)  (2.806)  (3,760) (798)  (704)  (344)  (754) (2600)  (788)  (770)  (469)  (990)  (3017)  (679)  (872)  (727)  (1.018)  (3296)  (849)  (588)  (596)  (603) (2,636) (694)
Net Income/(Loss) attributable
to ExxonMobil (U.S. GAAP) 4010 3350 3970 8380 19710 4650 3950 6240 6000 20840 2350 3130 3170 5690 14,340 (610)  (1,080) (680)  (20,070)  (22440) 2730 4690 6750 8870 23,040 5480
Identi Items, $M 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 2017 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 2021 1Q22
Upstream United States - - o) 7421 7,081 - - - (274) (274) - - - - - (360) 45 — ey (17082 - - - (263) (263) -
Non-U.S. — (118)  (s8)  (1.287)  (1463) 366 — 27 (96) 541 — 487 — 3,947 4434 (259) 168 (1) (2500 (2602 — — — (280) (280) (3,255)
Total — (118)  (98) 5834 5618 366 — 211 (370) 267 — 487 — 3947 2434 (619) 213 (1) (19277)  (19,694) — — — (543) (543) (3.255)
Energy Products United States - - - 575 575 - - - - - - - - - - @) 399 8 - “) = = = = — =
Non-U.S. — — (1) — 1) — — — 896 896 — ©) — — ©) (1418) 1,290 12 (520) (636) — — — — — —
Total — — [0) 575 564 — — — 896 896 — ©) — — ©) (1829) 1689 20 (520) (640) — — — = = =
Chemical Products United States - - - 215 215 - - - - - - - - - - (90) (19) 19 - (90) = = = = — =
Non-U.S. — — — — — — — — 156 156 — 2 — — 2 (126) 60 64 (13) (15) — — — — — —
Total — — — 215 215 — — — 156 156 — 2 — — 2 (216) 7] 83 (13) (105) — — — — — —
Specialty Products United States — - - 157 157 - - — - - — — - - - - ) 5 — - - — - 498 498 —
Non-U.S. — — — — — — — — 105 105 — — — — — (219)  (16) 16 ©) (228) — — — 136 136 —
Total — — — 157 157 — — — 105 105 — — — — — @19)  (21) 21 ©) (228) — — — 634 634 —
Corporate and Financing — — —  (2133)  (2133) — — 348 ©) 342 — 25 307 (24) 308 — — — (361) (361) @) (12) (5) (16) (64) (98)
Total Identified Items — (18)  (109) 4,648 4421 366 - 619 781 1,766 - 505 307 3923 4735 (2883) 1922 113 (20180)  (21.028)  (31)  (12) () 75 27 (3,353)
Earnings/(Loss) excluding identified items,
™M 117 2017 3Q17  4Q17 2017 1Q18 2018 3Q18 418 2018 1Q19 2019 3Q19  4Q19 2019 1020 2020 3020  4Q20 2020 1021 2021 3021 4Q21 2021 1022
Upstream United States (18)  (183)  (198) (60 (459) 429 439 606 539 2013 % 335 37 68 536 (344)  (1242)  (681) (26) (2,203) 363 663 869 2031 3926 2,376
Non-U.S. 2270 1485 1863 2578 8,196 2702 2601 3352 3144 11799 2780 2439 2131 2122 9472 1499 (622) 309 771 1,957 2191 2522 3082 4597 12,302 5,367
Total 2252 1302 1665 2518 7,737 3131 3040 3958 3,683 13812 2876 2774 2,168 2,190 10,008 1155  (1,864) (372) 745 (336) 2554 3185 3951 6628 16,318 7,743
Energy Products United States 255 263 319 281 1,118 279 631 953 1,059 2922 (195) 203 589 828 1,425 228 (611)  (308)  (648) (1338)  (282)  (278) 479 699 668 489
Non-U.S. 594 655 815 425 2,488 400 (172) 559 665 1452 (175) 30 335 (164) 26 773 (3%5)  (411)  (561) (594) (689)  (578) 50 203 (1,014) (684)
Total 849 918 1133 705 3,606 679 459 1512 1724 4374 (369) 232 924 664 1451 1001 (1006) (719)  (1208)  (1,932)  (921)  (8%6) 529 901 (347) (196)
Chemical Products United States 426 389 342 383 1,539 441 382 313 203 1,339 103 (23) 2 14 o7 310 193 345 439 1,286 654 1149 1121 774 3,697 770
Non-U.S. 571 482 663 509 2,225 492 483 203 232 1,499 332 287 298 (240) 677 122 218 296 440 1,076 737 1051 907 597 3202 636
Total 997 870 1005 892 3,764 933 865 606 435 2838 435 264 301 (226) 774 431 410 641 879 2,362 1391 2200 2027 1371 6989 1,405
Specialty Products United States 140 176 133 84 534 101 135 99 8 343 92 124 134 51 401 151 13 151 156 571 180 262 247 265 954 246
Non-U.S. 301 406 364 205 1,276 238 155 138 118 649 105 26 12 54 296 214 216 232 196 858 375 487 592 217 1,672 230
Total 4 582 497 289 1,809 339 290 237 126 992 196 150 246 105 697 365 330 384 351 1429 555 750 839 482 2625 476
Corporate and Financing (529)  (204)  (221)  (673)  (1.627) (798)  (704)  (692)  (748) (2942)  (788)  (795)  (776)  (9%6)  (3325)  (679)  (872)  (7271)  (657) (2935)  (818)  (576)  (591)  (587) (2.572) (596)
Eamnings/(Loss) excluding identified items
(non GAAP) 4010 3468 4079 3732 15280 4284 3950 5621 5219 19074 2350 2625 2,863 1767 9,605 2273 (3002)  (793) 10 (1412) 2761 4702 6755 8795 23013 8833



Attachment IV - Capex Recast

Reclassified historical segment results are unaudited estimates.
Due to rounding, numbers presented may not add up precisely to the totals indicated.



Segmentation Basis (Prior to 2Q22)

Capital and Exploration Expenditures, $M 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 1Q22
Upstream

United States 3,716 7,670 11,653 6,817 4,018 1,369

Non-U.S. 12,979 12,524 11,832 7,614 8,236 2,510

Total 16,695 20,194 23,485 14,431 12,254 3,879
Downstream

United States 823 1,186 2,353 2,344 1,000 394

Non-U.S. 1,701 2,243 2,018 1,877 1,095 183

Total 2,524 3,429 4,371 4,221 2,095 577
Chemical

United States 1,583 1,747 2,547 2,002 1,367 234

Non-U.S. 2,188 488 718 714 876 214

Total 3,771 2,235 3,265 2,716 2,243 448
Other 90 65 27 6 3 -
Total Capital and Exploration Expenditures 23,080 25,923 31,148 21,374 16,595 4,904
Segmentation Basis (effective 2Q22)
Capital and Exploration Expenditures, $M 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 1Q22
Upstream

United States 3,716 7,670 11,653 6,817 4,018 1,369

Non-U.S. 12,979 12,524 11,832 7,614 8,236 2,510

Total 16,695 20,194 23,485 14,431 12,254 3,879
Energy Products

United States 802 1,158 2,282 2,296 982 392

Non-U.S. 3,336 1,883 1,782 1,592 1,005 174

Total 4,138 3,041 4,064 3,888 1,987 566
Chemical Products

United States 1,562 1,705 2,514 1,939 1,200 231

Non-U.S. 235 300 590 655 825 205

Total 1,797 2,005 3,104 2,594 2,025 436
Specialty Products

United States 42 70 104 111 185 5

Non-U.S. 318 548 364 344 141 18

Total 360 618 468 455 326 23
Other 90 65 27 6 3 -
Total Capital and Exploration Expenditures 23,080 25,923 31,148 21,374 16,595 4,904



Attachment V - Product Sales Recast

Reclassified historical segment results are unaudited estimates.

Due to rounding, numbers presented may not add up precisely to the totals indicated.

Recast for Petroleum product sales and Chemical prime product sales only; Upstream volumes and Refinery throughput not impacted by the segmentation recast.



Segmentation Basis (prior to 2Q22)

1Q17  2Q17  3Q17  4Q17 2017 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 1Q21  2Q21  3Q21 4Q21 2021 1Q22
Petroleum Product Sales, kbd
United States 2,155 2187 2,209 2,209 2,190 2,128 2,215 2,267 2,230 2210 2,210 2,264 2336 2356 2,292 2,231 1,959 2,297 2,128 2,154 2,077 2218 2346 2,383 2,257 2,256
Canada 494 494 508 501 499 484 514 527 516 510 484 482 492 444 476 456 353 446 415 418 409 421 472 488 448 442
Europe 1,536 1,653 1,608 1,589 1,697 1,574 1,695 1,582 1,474 1,556 1,510 1,443 1,508 1,456 1,479 1,403 1,130 1,253 1,227 1,253 1,272 1,297 1,404 1,384 1,340 1,345
Asia Pacific 708 755 746 819 757 795 814 824 825 815 749 775 700 729 738 708 640 614 645 651 665 655 648 643 653 644
Other 502 469 471 506 487 451 364 416 450 421 462 444 468 497 467 489 355 413 418 419 458 450 457 493 464 471
Worldwide 5395 5558 5542 5,624 5,530 5432 5502 5616 5495 5512 5415 5408 5504 5,482 5,452 5,287 4,437 5023 4,833 4895 4,881 5041 5327 5391 5,162 5,158
Gasolines, naphthas 2,163 2265 2,266 2,353 2,262 2215 2,216 2,255 2,183 2217 2,149 2,198 2255 2276 2,220 2122 1,736 2,077 2,039 1,994 1,996 2,117 2,191 2,325 2,158 2,114
Heating oils, kerosene, diesel 1,833 1,850 1,836 1,878 1,850 1,828 1,781 1,837 1915 1,840 1914 1,820 1,833 1,903 1,867 1,867 1,649 1,750 1,739 1,751 1,692 1,704 1,796 1,804 1,749 1,722
Aviation fuels 370 383 380 393 382 396 405 430 376 402 386 391 445 399 406 383 147 162 172 213 183 201 228 267 220 289
Heavy fuels 380 367 372 370 37 346 432 41 387 395 299 308 261 217 270 256 262 242 237 249 257 275 276 265 269 249
Specialty products 649 693 688 630 665 647 668 683 634 658 667 691 710 687 689 659 643 802 646 688 753 744 836 730 766 784
Worldwide 5395 5558 5542 5,624 5,530 5432 5502 5616 5495 5,512 5415 5408 5504 5,482 5,452 5,287 4,437 5,023 4,833 4,895 4,881 5,041 5327 5391 5,162 5,158
Chemical Prime Product Sales, kt
United States 2,280 2334 2294 2,399 9,307 2,391 2411 2445 2577 9824 2,322 2295 2216 2294 9,127 2,195 1,985 2,363 2467 9,010 2,190 2491 2531 2512 9,724 2,704
Non-U.S. 3,792 3,786 4,152 4,383 16,113 4,277 4,441 4,232 4,095 17,045 4450 4,404 4260 4275 17,389 4,042 3,960 4,261 4,176 16439 4,256 4,022 4,141 4,189 16,608 4,033
Worldwide 6,072 6,120 6,446 6,782 25420 6,668 6,852 6,677 6672 26869 6,772 6699 6476 6569 26,516 6,237 5945 6,624 6,643 25449 6446 6513 6672 6,701 26,332 6,737
Segmentation Basis (effective 2022)
1Q17  2Q17  3Q17  4Q17 2017 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2020 1Q21  2Q21 3Q21  4Q21 2021 1Q22
Energy Products, kbd
Gasolines, naphthas 2,163 2265 2,266 2,353 2,262 2,215 2,216 2,255 2,183 2217 2,149 2,198 2255 2276 2,220 2122 1,736 2,077 2,039 1,994 1,996 2,117 2,191 2,325 2,158 2,114
Heating oils, kerosene, diesel 1833 1,850 1,836 1,878 1850 1,828 1,781 1,837 1915 1840 1,914 1820 1,833 1903 1867 1,867 1649 1,750 1,739 1,751 1,692 1,704 1,796 1,804 1,749 1,722
Aviation fuels 370 383 380 393 382 396 405 430 376 402 386 391 445 399 406 383 147 152 172 213 183 201 228 267 220 289
Heavy fuels 380 367 372 370 371 346 432 411 387 395 299 308 261 217 270 256 262 242 237 249 257 275 276 265 269 249
Other energy products 605 665 667 638 645 650 670 683 612 653 664 680 692 667 677 623 634 749 614 656 705 709 811 712 734 737
Worldwide 5351 5530 5521 5,632 5,510 5435 5504 5616 5473 5507 5412 5397 5486 5,462 5,440 5251 4,428 4,970 4,801 4,863 4,832 5006 5302 5373 5,130 5111
Energy Products, kbd
United States 2,156 2195 2205 2,219 2,194 2132 2,219 2275 2,244 2218 2,222 2268 2340 2361 2,298 2,232 1,966 2,293 2,143 2159 2,077 2230 2361 2,39 2,267 2,262
Non-U.S. 3,195 3,335 3,316 3,413 3,315 3,303 3,285 3,340 3,229 3,289 3,191 3,129 3,146 3,102 3,141 3,019 2462 2,677 2658 2,704 2,756 2,776 2,941 2,976 2,863 2,849
Worldwide 5351 5530 5521 5,632 5,510 5435 5504 5616 5473 5507 5412 5397 5486 5462 5,440 5251 4,428 4,970 4,801 4,863 4,833 5006 5302 5,373 5,130 5,111
Chemical Products, kt
United States 1,624 1614 1764 1,698 6,700 1,729 1,736 1,790 1,871 7,126 1,626 1659 1,604 1685 6,574 1612 1457 1,787 1,747 6,602 1,622 1,782 1,807 1,807 7,017 2,032
Non-U.S. 2,658 2,608 2,832 2832 10930 2,758 2,871 2800 2,888 11,317 3,128 3,056 3,042 3,045 12270 2917 2914 3212 3,143 12,186 3,144 2949 3,007 3,026 12,126 2,986
Worldwide 4,282 4222 4595 4,530 17,630 4,487 4,607 4,591 4,759 18,444 4753 4,715 4646 4730 18,844 4528 4371 4,999 4,889 18,787 4,765 4,731 4,814 4,833 19,142 5018
Specialty Products, kt
United States 570 544 513 503 2,131 535 544 483 466 2,028 486 507 489 481 1,963 503 388 540 466 1,897 509 495 471 467 1,943 522
Non-U.S. 1463 1421 1,339 1,383 5,606 1,341 1,391 1,341 1,450 5,523 1,303 1,349 1,308 1,342 5,303 1,385 1,082 1457 1,416 5,340 1,485 1,447 1,424 1,368 5,723 1,484
Worldwide 2,033 1965 1,852 1,886 7,736 1,876 1,935 1,824 1916 7,551 1,790 1,856 1,797 1,823 7,266 1,889 1470 1,997 1,882 7,237 1,995 1,942 1,896 1,835 7,666 2,006
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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS. Statements of future events, conditions, or expectations in this presentation are forward-looking statements. Actual future results,
including financial and operating performance, modeling guidance, earnings, and cash flow, production rates; and product sales levels and mix could differ materially due to a
number of factors including global or regional changes in oil, gas, petrochemicals, or feedstock prices, differentials, or other market or economic conditions affecting the oil,
gas, and petrochemical industries and the demand for our products; the impact of trading activities; changes in local, national, or international laws, regulations, and policies
affecting our business including with respect to the environment; the development and transportation of our products; taxes, trade sanctions, and actions taken in response to
pandemic concerns; the pace of regional and global economic recovery from the pandemic and the occurrence and severity of future outbreaks; actions of consumers and
changes in consumer preferences; opportunities for and regulatory approval of investments or divestments that may arise; the outcome of our or competitors’ research efforts
and the ability to bring new technology to commercial scale on a cost-competitive basis; the development and competitiveness of alternative energy and emission reduction
technologies; unforeseen technical or operating difficulties including the need for unplanned maintenance; and other factors discussed here and in Item 1A. Risk Factors of our
Annual Report on Form 10-K and under the heading “Factors Affecting Future Results” available through the Investors page of our website at Exxonmobil.com. All forward-
locking statements are based on management’s knowledge and reasonable expectations at the time of this presentation and we assume no duty to update these statements as
of any future date. Neither future distribution of this material nor the continued availability of this material in archive form on our website should be deemed to constitute an
update or re-affirmation of these figures as of any future date. Any future update of these figures will be provided only through a public disclosure indicating that fact.




UPDATED REPORTING DISCLOSURE

+ Product Solutions consolidates the world’s largest integrated chemicals, fuels, and lubricants company
» New business is focused on growing high-value products, improving competitiveness, and leading in sustainability

« Providing greater transparency with re-segmented financials across three reporting segments: Energy Products, Chemical
Products, and Specialty Products
— Annual capex as well as quarterly earnings and volumes provided for 2017 - 1Q2022

— Split of United States versus non-U.S. included

ENERGY CHEMICAL
PRODUCTS PRODUCTS




UPDATED REPORTING SEGMENTATION

Product Solutions business to be reported in 3 segments beginning with 2Q22 results
1Q22 REPORTING SEGMENTS 2Q22 REPORTING SEGMENTS

UPSTREAM UPSTREAM
ENERGY PRODUCTS
DOWNSTREAM

CHEMICAL PRODUCTS

“ L SPECIALTY PRODUCTS
CORPORATE & FINANCING CORPORATE & FINANCING

+ No change to Upstream or Corporate and Financing reporting segments

SNOILNTOS LONA0¥d

+ Results for Low Carbon Solutions continue to be distributed across all reported segments




PRODUCT SOLUTIONS AMPLIFIES ADVANTAGES

Evolving our model to strengthen competitiveness

PRIOR STRUCTURE CURRENT STRUCTURE, EFFECTIVE APRIL 1
ENERGY CHEMICAL SPECIALTY
DOWNGIREAM CHEMICAE PRODUCTS PRODUCTS PRODUCTS
- Fuels « Olefins +  Fuels + Olefins + Finished
lubricants
* Finished lubricants s +  Aromatics + Polyethylene
ReEy s +  Basestocks and
« Basestocks and waxes +  Polypropylene + Catalysts and + Polypropylene waxes
licensing
+  Intermediates + Intermediates *  Synthetics
« Synthetics *  Elastomers and

resins

*  Aromatics
+ Catalysts and licensing

+  Elastomers and resins




PRODUCT SOLUTIONS MODELING GUIDANCE

Energy Products earnings driven by fuels refining margins
— Fuels > 95% of combined segment sales volume

- Leveraging existing manufacturing footprint to develop biofuels

Chemical Products earnings primarily driven by polyethylene and polypropylene value chains; contribution from Intermediates
tends to be less cyclical

— Demand growth for chemical performance products outpacing the category

Specialty Products earnings are predominantly driven by finished lubricants and lubes basestocks

— Diverse product mix with opportunity to grow higher-value products; top line driven by GDP growth







